Designation: E 477 – 99
Standard Test Method for
Measuring Acoustical and Airflow Performance of Duct
Liner Materials and Prefabricated Silencers 1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation E 477; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year of
original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval. A
superscript epsilon (e) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
1. Scope

detailed to identify the device at least in terms of the elements
that may affect its acoustic and aerodynamic performance. The
specimen size, manufacturer’s model designation, and total
weight shall always be reported. Wherever possible the testing
laboratory should observe and report the composition, dimen-
sions, and other relevant physical properties of the major
components and the manner in which they are combined,
including net open area. A designation and description fur-
nished by the sponsor of the test may be included in the report
provided that they are attributed to the sponsor.
11.1.3 Insertion loss to the nearest 1 dB for the individual
one-third octave bands for each rate and direction of airflow
(4-6). Octave-band insertion loss and airflow generated sound
levels, rounded to the nearest 1 dB, shall be included; calcu-
lated by Eq 1 and 2 for the several operating conditions of the
test specimen.
11.1.4 Temperature in test room at the time of test,
11.1.5 For both straight and elbow silencers, the actual total
pressure drop across the silencing element shall be reported for
each airflow rate used in the test, without subtracting the
pressure drop of the substitution duct. If the testing laboratory
does not conduct airflow tests, then a statement to this effect
should be included in the report unless the laboratory assumes
the responsibility of arranging with an accredited laboratory to
conduct these tests using the same specimen. In this case, the
name of the laboratory and the results of the tests shall be
included as part of the report,
11.1.6 One-third octave band or octave band sound power
levels of the airflow generated noise of the test specimen at the
airflow rates and direction at which the test specimen is most
likely to be operated or is designed for, and
11.1.7 A statement by the testing laboratory of the precision
of the Insertion Loss and Power Level data.
12. Precision and Bias
12.1 Precision—For tests made in the same laboratory using
the same apparatus and the same specimen without reinstalla-
tion, the repeatability standard deviation is 1 dB or less at all
frequencies from 63 to 4000 Hz. The corresponding 95 %
confidence limit is 3 dB or less. There are no data available to
determine the repeatability standard deviation where the speci-
men is removed and reinstalled. From round robin testing on a
pair of 3-ft silencers, the interlaboratory reproducibility of
octave band insertion loss data is 2 dB or less at all frequencies
between 125 and 8000 Hz. The corresponding 95 % confidence
limit is 6 dB or less. (It may be greater below this frequency
limit.) For airflow generated noise, based on limited data, the
octave band sound power variability is somewhat greater than
this at all frequencies.
12.2 Bias—There is no known bias in this test method.
13. Keywords
13.1 airflow generated noise; airflow performance; duct
liner materials; insertion loss; prefabricated elbow silencers;
prefabricated straight silencers
ANNEXES
(Mandatory Information)
A1. LABORATORY ACCREDITATION
A1.1 Scope
A1.1.1 This annex describes information that must be sup-
plied by a laboratory to an accrediting agency to demonstrate